

---

---

# Superior Court of New Jersey

## Appellate Division

---

Docket No. A-000307-23T4

THE ESTATE OF MACKENZIE	:	CIVIL ACTION
JENNINGS by its Administratrix	:	
MICHELLE JENNINGS,	:	ON APPEAL FROM THE
	:	FINAL ORDER OF THE
<i>Plaintiff-Appellant,</i>	:	SUPERIOR COURT
	:	OF NEW JERSEY,
vs.	:	LAW DIVISION,
DIANA VITALE, M.D., PETER	:	PASSAIC COUNTY
BALAZS, M.D., ASHLEY	:	
PAPAPETROU, D.O., VITALE	:	
WOMEN'S HEALTH	:	DOCKET NO. PAS-L-812-18
OBSTETRICS AND	:	
GYNECOLOGY, L.L.C., ST.	:	Sat Below:
JOSEPH'S REGIONAL MEDICAL	:	
CENTER, "JOHN/JANE DOES	:	HON. VICKI A. CITRINO, J.S.C.
1-10" (Fictitious Names) and/or	:	
"ABC CORPORATIONS 1-10"	:	
(Fictitious Names),	:	
	:	
<i>Defendants-Respondents.</i>	:	

---

---

### BRIEF ON BEHALF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

---

---

*On the Brief:*

JOSEPH M. CERRA, ESQ.  
Attorney ID# 050991988

LYNCH LAW FIRM, P.C.  
*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant*  
440 Route 17 North, 3<sup>rd</sup> Floor  
Hasbrouck Heights, New Jersey 07604  
(201) 288-2022  
jcerra@lynchlawyers.com

Date Submitted: January 18, 2024

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
TABLE OF JUDGMENTS .....	iv
TABLE OF TRANSCRIPTS .....	v
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	3
1.    The Initial Pleadings.....	4
2.    The Motions For Summary Judgment.....	5
3.    The Motions For Reconsideration.....	8
(a)    The reconsideration motion of St. Joseph’s Hospital/Dr. Papapetrou.....	8
(c)    The “cross motion for summary judgment” by Dr. Vitale and Vitale Health.....	9
4.    Oral Argument of July 14, 2023.....	11
5.    The Post-Argument Submission.....	11
6.    The July 17, 2023 Decision and Order.....	12
7.    Plaintiff’s Motion For Relief From a Final Order.....	12
STATEMENT OF FACT .....	12
ARGUMENT .....	18
Introduction.....	18
POINT I	
THE JULY 17 2023 ORDER ERRONEOUSLY GRANTED RECONSIDERATION OF THE 2020 ORDERS; AND IMPROPERLY GRANTED SUMMARY JUDGMENT [raised at Pa506-511; Ruled at Pa13-20].....	24

A.	Plaintiff Did Not Have The Burden of Proving A Doctor Would Have Been Available to Perform The Emergency C-Section, If It Had Been Timely Called .....	24	
1.	The Court Violated Due Process By Raising and Deciding An Issue <i>Sua Sponte</i> Without Notice to Plaintiff.....	26	
2.	Dr. Balazs Could And Would Have Performed The Jennings C-Section In A Timely Fashion – Except the C-Section Was Not Timely Called .....	26	
B.	No Precedent Supports The Holding That Plaintiff Needed To Present An Expert To Establish A “Negligent Staffing” Claim .....	32	
POINT II			
THE NEW MOTION JUDGE ERRED IN ITS SEPTEMBER 29, 2023 DECISION BY EXPANDING THE GROUNDS ALLEGED TO PROVIDE A BASIS FOR A GRANT OF SUMMARY JUDGMENT, WHICH ISSUES HAD NOT BEEN FRAMED BY THE MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION AND WHICH AGAIN DECIDED WITHOUT FURTHER NOTICE OR OPPORTUNITY TO BE HEARD [Raised at Pa506-511; Ruling at Pa1-12].....			35
A.	Dr. Papapetrou and Dr. Vitale Deviated From the Standard of Care.....	37	
(i)	The Deviations of Dr. Papapetrou and Dr. Vitale .....	38	
(ii)	The Inaccurate Characterization of Dr. Luciani’s Testimony.....	41	
(iii)	The Collapsing of The Timeline .....	44	
(iv)	The Court Contradicted Itself .....	44	
B.	The Court Misconstrued The Opinions and Testimony Of Dr. Thompson.....	45	
CONCLUSION .....		50	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>Carbone v. Warburton</i> , 11 N.J. 418 (1953) .....	32
<i>Carbone v. Warburton</i> , 22 N.J. Super. 5 (App. Div. 1952) .....	32
<i>Doe v. Poritz</i> , 142 N.J. 1 (1995) .....	26
<i>Goss v. Lopez</i> , 419 U.S. 565, 95 S. Ct. 729, 42 L. Ed. 2d 725 (1975) .....	26
<i>Kahn v. U.S.</i> , 753 F.2d 1208 (3d Cir.1985) .....	26
<i>Lemelledo v. Beneficial Management Corp</i> , 150 N.J. 255 (1997) .....	33
<i>Rabinowitz v. Reyman</i> , 2010 WL 2867909 (N.J. App. Div. July 23, 2010) .....	33, 34
<i>U.S. v. Raffoul</i> , 826 F.2d 218 (3d Cir. 1987) .....	26
<b>Statutes and Other Authorities:</b>	
N.J Ct. R. 2:6-1(a)(2) .....	3
N.J Ct. R. 4:42.....	8
N.J Ct. R. 4:42-2(b).....	2, 10, 11
N.J Ct. R. 4:49-2 .....	12

**TABLE OF JUDGMENTS, ORDERS AND RULINGS BEING APPEALED**

	<b>Page</b>
Decision and Order of the Honorable Vicki A. Citrino, denying Plaintiff's Motion for Reconsideration, dated September 29, 2023 .....	Pa1
Statement of Reasons, dated September 29, 2023 .....	Pa3
Order of the Honorable Vicki A. Citrino granting Defendants Diana Vitale, M.D. and Vitale Women's Health Obstetrics and Gynecology's Motion for Summary Judgment, dated July 17, 2023 .....	Pa13
Statement of Reasons, dated July 17, 2023 .....	Pa15
